

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**IN RE: XE SERVICES ALIEN TORT  
LITIGATION**

**No. 1:09-cv-615  
No. 1:09-cv-616  
No. 1:09-cv-617  
No. 1:09-cv-618  
No. 1:09-cv-645  
(consolidated for pretrial purposes)  
(TSE/IDD)**

**CONSOLIDATED POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF  
IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER**

Peter H. White (Va. Bar. No. 32310)  
Andrew J. Pincus (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Michael E. Lackey, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1101  
pwhite@mayerbrown.com  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

*Counsel for Defendants*

September 21, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| I. BECAUSE THE EFFECT OF CPA ORDER NO. 17 IS UNCERTAIN, THIS COURT MAY REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO ATTEMPT TO INVOKE THE JURISDICTION OF THE IRAQI COURTS..... | 1           |
| A. The Effect Of CPA Order No. 17 .....  | 1           |
| B. This Court May Require Plaintiffs To Exhaust Iraqi Remedies Before Asserting Their ATS Claims.....  | 4           |
| C. The Doctrines Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> And Comity Provide Grounds For Requiring Plaintiffs To Pursue Their Claims In An Iraqi Court. ....       | 6           |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ REFERENCE TO THE UNITED STATES’ STATEMENT OF INTEREST IN <i>KADIC</i> CANNOT SAVE THEIR WAR CRIMES CLAIMS. ....                          | 7           |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 11          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |                |
| <i>Anderson v. XYZ Corr. Health Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>407 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2005) .....              | 4              |
| <i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 500 (1988).....                                     | 8              |
| <i>Jetform Corp. v. Unisys Corp.</i> ,<br>11 F. Supp. 2d 788 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....                    | 4              |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> ,<br>70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 08-7008, 2009 WL 2902081 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 11, 2009).....         | 7, 8, 9, 10    |
| <i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> ,<br>770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....                             | 10             |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 692 (2004).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulation:</b>  |                |
| CPA Order No. 17.....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....   | 4              |
| <b>Miscellaneous:</b>   |                |
| Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide,<br>78 U.N.T.S. 277 (1951) ..... | 9              |
